ENGLISH (RFU 11.074)

The lanyard and energy absorber in table has been successfully tested for

horizontal use and a resulting simulated fall over an edge.

A steel bar with a radius of r = 05 mm with no burs was used in these tests.

On the basis of this test, the lanyard with energy absorber is suitable for use over

similar edges such as rolled steel profiles, wooden beams or a clad, rounded

proof parapet. Notwithstanding this test, the following must be taken into account

with a horizontal or oblique use where there is a risk of falling over an edge:
Before start of work make a risk assesmet, if is the risk of particulary sharp
edge (e.g. unclad proof parapet or sharp concrete edge) is necesary
eliminate risk of falling over the edge or an edge protection should by
mounted before the strat of work. In case of doubt contact the manufacturer.

. The anchor point for the lanyard and energy absorber may not be below the
user's stand level. (e.g. platform, flat roof).

. The deflection at the edge (measured between the two legs of the fastener
/ mobile guide) must be at least 90°.

. The necessary free space beneath the edge.

. The lanyard must always be used in such a way that there is no slack rope.
If the lanyard is equipped with a length adjustment device, this may only be
used if the user is not moving in the direction of the fall edge.

. To prevent a pendulum fall, the working area and lateral movements from

the median axis on both sides should be limited in each case fo a max. of

150 m. In other cases, no individual anchor points should be used but rather

a Class C or D anchor device pursuant to EN 795:2012.

Note: If the lanyard/energy absorber is used with a Class C anchor device

pursuant fo EN 795:2012 with a horizontal flexible anchor line, the deflection

of the anchor device must also be taken into account when determining the
necessary clearance beneath the user. Pay attention to the details in the
instructions of use of the anchor device.

Note: After a fall over an edge there is a risk of injuries during capture if the

falling person knocks against parts of the building or construction.

Special rescue measures are to be stipulated and trained in the event

of afall over an edge.
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CESKY (RFU 11.074)

Lanyard a tlumi¢ padu byly Uspésné testovany pro horizontalni pouziti a byla

provedena simulace padu pres hranu.

P¥i testu byl pouzit ocelovy profil s polomérem r = 05 mm.

Na zakladé fohoto testu je lanyard a Humié padu vhodng pro pouziti na

podobnych hranach, jako jsou vélcované ocelové profily, dfevéné tramy

a zaoblené parapety. Bez ohledu na tuto zkousku je pfi horizontalnim nebo

Sikmém pouziti nutné brat v Gvahu nasledujici informace:

. Pfed zahdjenim praci posudte rizika, pokud hrozj, Ze sj
2zvIasté ostra (napf. odkryty parapet ¢i ostry beton), u
opatfeni, aby se vyloucilo riziko padu a namontujte pred zahajenim prace
adekvatni ochranu ostré hrany. V pfipadé nejasnosti kontaktujte vyrobce.

dova hrana j e

2. Kotvici bod pro lanyard a tlumi¢ padu nesmi byt pod Grovni opory nohou
uzivatele.

3. Odklon na okraji hrany musi byt minimalné 90°.

4. Dodrite potebny volng prostor pod okrajem hrany.

5. Lanyard musi byt pouzivan tak, aby nedoslo k provésu. Pokud je souéasti
lanyardu nastaveni délky, mize se pouZit pouze v pfipadé, Ze se uzivatel
nepohybuje ve sméru padu.

6. Aby nedoslo ke kyvadlovému padu, méla by byt pracovni plocha a boéni

pohyby od stfedni osy na obou stranach v kazdém pfipadé omezeny na
max. 1,50 m. V jinych prlpadech by nemély byt pouzity individualni kotvici
body, ale spise kotvici zafizeni tfidy C nebo D podle EN 795: 2012.

Poznamka: Je-li lanyard /Humi¢ padu pouzivan s kotvicim zafizenim

tfidy C podle EN 795: 2012 s horizontalnim flexibilnim kotvicim vedenim, musi
byt také zohlednéno vychyleni kotviciho zafizeni viivem hmotnosti uZivatele.
Daveite pozor na podrobnosti v névodu k poutiti kotviciho zafizeni.
Poznamka: Pfi padu pres hranu hrozi nebezpeci zranéni béhem zachyceni
padu, pokud padaiici osoba narazi na éasti budovy nebo konstrukce.

Pfi padu pfes hranu musi byt k dispozici zviastni plan zachrany osob.
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FRANCAIS (RFU 11.074)

Lalonge et I'absorbeur d'énergie mentionnés dans le tableau ont &té festés
avec succés pour une utilisation horizontale et en cas de chute simulée sur une
aréte. Une barre en acier d'un rayon de r= 0,5 mm, sans bavures, a été utilisée
pour ces fests. Sur la base de ce fest, la longe avec absorbeur d'énergie est
adaptée @ une utilisation sur des arétes similaires, telles que des profilés en
acier laminég, des poutres en bois ou un parapet arrondi et revétu. Néanmoins,
lors d'une utilisation horizontale ou oblique oU il existe un risque de chute sur
une aréte, les points suivants doivent étre pris en compte:

. Avant de commencer le travail, une évaluation des risques doit étre réalisée.

Si I'aréte est particuliérement tranchante (par ex. un parapet non revétu ou

une aréte en béton vive), il est nécessaire d'éliminer le risque de chute sur

I'aréte ou de mettre en place une protection adaptée avant de commencer

le travail. En cas de doute, contactez le fabricant.

Le point d'ancrage de la longe et de I'absorbeur d’énergie ne doit pas étre

situé en dessous du niveau oU se tient I'utilisateur (par ex. plateforme, toit

plat).

L'angle de déviation au niveau de I'aréte (mesuré entre les deux brins du

connecteur ou du dispositif mobile) doit étre d‘au moins 90°.

L'espace libre nécessaire sous l'aréte doit étre vérifié.

La longe doit toujours étre utilisée sans mou. Si la longe est équipée d'un

dispositif de réglage de la longueur, celui-ci ne peut étre utilisé que si

I'vtilisateur ne se déplace pas en direction de I'aréte de chute.

Pour éviter une chute en pendule, la zone de travail et les déplacements

latéraux par rapport a I'axe médian doivent étre limités & 1,50 m maximum

de chaque cété. Dans les autres cas, il convient d'utiliser un dispositif
d'ancrage de classe C ou D conformément & la norme EN 795:2012 plutot
qu'un point d‘ancrage individuel.

Remarque: Si la longe/I'absorbeur d'énergie est utilisé avec un dispositif

d'ancrage de classe C selon EN 7952012 (ligne d'ancrage flexible

horizontale), la déformation du dispositif d‘ancrage doit également étre
prise en compte pour déterminer l'espace libre nécessaire sous l'vtilisateur.

Se référer aux instructions d'utilisation du dispositif d'ancrage.

. Remarque: Aprés une chute sur une aréte, il existe un risque de blessure lors
de l'arrét de la chute, notamment si la personne en chute heurte des parties
du batiment ou de la structure.

Des mesures de sauvetage spécifiques doivent étre définies et entrainées en
cas de chute sur une aréte.
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425 | Nafizeni evropského
parlamentu a rady (EU) 2016/425

Ce 1019

EN 354:2010

RFU (V6-11) NO.
PPE-RI11.074 (ver. 2)

EU declaration of conformity available on:

EU prohlaseni o shodé naleznete na:
wwwiingingrock.com MAX

EU type examination (module B) | P

(modul B): SZU Brno, Czech Republic, NB 1015
Conformity to type (module D) | Shoda s typem
(modul D): VVUU, ass, Pikartska 1337/7,

716 07 Ostrava-Radvanice, Czech Republic, NB 1019
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rockK 9

SINGING ROCK TRACEABILITY LABEL | ETIKETA SLEDOVATELNOSTI
1 2 3 7 6

4 ‘ 0000/99999/MMYY ‘ ENXXX 5 C€1019 ‘ 8 9
‘ Connection strap XX cm @ 22kN-|
10

EN unique No. | CZ jedineéné &islo | DE Eindeutige nummer | FR Numéro unique
ES Nmero Gnico

batch No. | vyrobni &slo | Chargennummer | Numero de lot de fabrication | No. de serie
month /year of manufacture | mésic/rok vyroby | produkzion monat/jahr | mois/année
de fabrication | mes/afio de produccién

model, size | model, velikost | Model, GréBe | le modéle, taille | modelo, falla

read instructions for use | viz névod k pouziti | Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
Consulter les instructions d'ufilisation | Consulte las instrucciones de uso

conformity marking / no. of nofified body carrying out conformity with type | znacka
shody / &islo oznémeného subjekty, ktery provédi shodu s typem | die Konformitét
Markierung / nummer die nofifizierte Stelle durchfihren die entsprechenden
Konformitét mit type | la marque de confirmit / numero dorganisme notifie effectuer
la conformité avec fype | marca de conformidad / numero del organismo nofificado
efectuara la conformidad con typo

european standard | evropska norma | Europische Norm | La norme europenne
Normativa europea

8 sfrength | pevnost | Festigkeit | résistance | resistencia

9 producer | vyrobce | Hersteller | Le fabricant | fabricante

10 sharp edge | ostra hrana | scharfe Kante | franchant | borde afilado
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EN Reading and understanding instruction for use are required

to use this product.
m CZ Bez dikladného proétent a pochopeni navodu k pouiti
nepouziveite fenfo vyrobek.
DE Das Lesen und der
ist Voraussetzung fir die Nutzung des Produkfs.
FR Sans avoir lu atfentivement ce mode d'emploj, n'utilisez pas ce produit.
ES Es necesario leer y comprender las instrucciones de uso de esfe producto.

EN 3years guarantee.
CZ 3 roky zaruka.
DE 3 Jahre Garantie.
FR La garantie de 3 ans.

YEARS /' ES 3aiios de garantia.
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ver. 16597020697 1022
SINGING ROCK s.r.0.
Ponikla 317 « 514 01 Ponikla  Czech Republic
Tel. +420 481 585 007  email: info@singingrock.cz
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EN 360

~150 % MBS

100 % MBS

~75% MBS

EN 354

EN795
EN 362

EN 354

EN 362
EN355

EN 362
EN 361

EN 362
carabiners

EN 354

S

Horizontal use RFU 11.074

r=05mm
Tested according to RFU (VG-11) No.PPE-R /11.074 (ver.2),
for a mass of 150 kg, over an edge r > 0.5 mm.
Testovano v souladu s RFU (VG-11) No. PPE-R /11.074 (ver.2),
pro zavazi 150 kg, pfes hranu r= 0,5 mm.

Horizontal use of the lanyard with energy absorber is possible.
Urceno pro horizontalni pouziti v systému zachyceni padu.
Lanyard/energy absorber should not be stressed over sharp edges.
Lanyard/tlumi¢ padu nesmi byt zatézovan pres ostrou hranu.

[em] [in] MBS [kN] type
XX 43 22 HEE—

MBS = Minimum Breaking Strength
Made of | Vyrobeno z: polyamide, Dyneema®.
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